

Nos. 14-1208, 14-1209, 14-1211, 14-1212, 14-1213, 14-1214, and 14-1215

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re: Police and Fire Retirement System of the City of Detroit; General Retirement System of the City of Detroit,
Petitioners.

In re: The Official Committee of Retirees of the City of Detroit,
Petitioners.

In re: Michigan Council 25 of the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO and Subchapter 98, City of Detroit Retirees,
Petitioners.

In re: Retired Detroit Police & Fire Fighters Association; Donald Taylor, individually and as President of RDPFFA; Detroit Retired City Employees Association; Shirley V. Lightsey, individually and as President of DRCEA,
Petitioners.

In re: International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America and Robbie Flowers, Michael Wells, Janet Whitson, Mary Washington and Bruce Goodman,
Petitioners.

In re: Detroit Fire Fighters Association, the Detroit Police Officers Association and the Detroit Police Command Officers Association,
Petitioners.

In re: Retired Detroit Police Members Association,
Petitioner.

Appeals from the United States Bankruptcy Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Honorable Steven W. Rhodes

**MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL'S APPELLEE'S BRIEF
ADDRESSING MICHIGAN'S CONSTITUTIONAL
PROTECTIONS OF VESTED PENSIONS**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Michael Bell
Heather Meingast
Assistant Attorneys General

Larry Brya
Special Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Attorney General
Department of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Dated: May 27, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Statement in Support of Oral Argument..... | ix |
| Jurisdictional Statement..... | x |
| Statement of Issue Presented | xi |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of Facts and Proceedings..... | 3 |
| A. The bankruptcy court’s ruling on eligibility..... | 3 |
| B. The City’s plan for adjustment of its debts. | 5 |
| Standard of Review | 6 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 7 |
| Argument..... | 10 |
| I. Consistent with §§ 903 and 904 of the Bankruptcy Code, Michigan’s Pension Clause protecting vested pension benefits binds the City in bankruptcy. | 10 |
| A. The Bankruptcy Code ensures that state law applies to the City in its exercise of governmental power. | 10 |
| B. The City and its emergency manager are bound to follow state law, including the Pension Clause..... | 13 |
| C. The Pension Clause represents a limitation on the City’s exercise of its government power and is not a mere contract provision without effect in bankruptcy. | 18 |

D. Article IX, § 24 of the Michigan Constitution does not frustrate the Code’s purposes. 26

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 29

Certificate of Compliance..... 32

Certificate of Service 33

Designation of Relevant District Court Documents..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Amer-ican Federation v. City of Detroit</i> , 662 N.W.2d 695 (Mich. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Birkenwald Distrib. Co. v. Heublein, Inc.</i> , 55 Wash. App. 1 (1989) | 24 |
| <i>Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) | 27 |
| <i>Cranford v. Wayne County</i> , 402 N.W.2d 64 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986) | 2 |
| <i>Detroit v. Oakland Circuit Judge</i> , 212 N.W. 207 (Mich. 1927) | 14 |
| <i>Energy Reserves Group v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983) | 22 |
| <i>Fields v. Elected Officials' Retirement Plan</i> , 320 P.3d 1160 (Ariz. 2014) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Hanselman v. Killeen</i> , 351 N.W.2d 544 (Mich. 1984) | 14 |
| <i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) | 22 |
| <i>In re 5900 Associates</i> , 468 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2006) | 6 |
| <i>In re Addison Cmty Hosp. Auth.</i> , 175 B.R. 646 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1994) | 10, 12 |
| <i>In re Advisory Opinion</i> , 209 N.W.2d 200 (Mich. 1973) | 21 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re City of Colo. Springs Spring Creek Gen. Improvement Dist.</i> , 177 B.R. 684 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 475 B.R. 720 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 478 B.R. 8 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>In re Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38</i> , 806 N.W.2d 683 (Mich. 2011) | 4 |
| <i>In re Pub. Serv.</i> , 108 B.R. 854 (Bankr. N.H. 1989) | 29 |
| <i>In re Schafer</i> , 689 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2012) | 27, 28 |
| <i>In re Southern Air Transport</i> , 511 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929) | 13 |
| <i>Kalb v. Feuerstein</i> , 308 U.S. 433 (1940) | 13 |
| <i>Kosa v. State Treasurer</i> , 292 N.W.2d 452 (Mich. 1980) | 20 |
| <i>Marine Harbor Props., Inc. v. Mfrs. Trust Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 78 (1942) | 13 |
| <i>Oakland County Comm’rs v. Oakland County Executive</i> , 296 N.W.2d 621 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980) | 14 |
| <i>Romein v. Gen. Motors.</i> , 462 N.W.2d 555 (Mich. 1990) | 22 |
| <i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) | 27 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918) | 28 |
| <i>Stone v. State</i> , 651 N.W.2d 64 (Mich. 2002)..... | 2 |
| <i>Tidal Oil Co. v. Flanagan</i> , 263 U.S. 444 (1924) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Fox</i> , 95 U.S. 670 (1878) | 13 |
| <i>Wayne Co. v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765, 779 (Mich. 2004) | 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 109(c) | x |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2)..... | 28 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)..... | 28 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1124(1) | 28 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 301(a)..... | x, 12 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523 | 28 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 901 | 28 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 903 | passim |
| 11 U.S.C. § 904 | passim |
| 11 U.S.C. § 904(1)..... | 12 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 943(b)(4)..... | 25, 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 944(c)(1) | 28 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334 | x |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(a)..... | x |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A)..... | x |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 15.151 | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 117.1 <i>et seq.</i> | 14 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 117.4i(h)..... | 14 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 117.4i(i)..... | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549(2) | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549(3)(d)..... | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549(9)(a)..... | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549(9)(b)..... | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549(9)(c) | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1552(1)(m)(ii) | 17 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1558(1) | 15, 17 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| 1 <i>Constitutional Convention Record</i> at 770–71 | 20 |
| 1 Official record of the State of Michigan Constitutional Convention of 1961, 770–71) (Delegate VanDusen)..... | 21 |
| 121 Cong. Rec. H39409–10 (daily ed. Dec. 9, 1975)..... | 10 |
| 1976 Mich. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 5076 (Aug. 9, 1976)..... | 7 |
| 1976 Mich. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 5076, pp. 563, 565 (Aug. 9, 1976) | 24 |
| 6 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 903.01 | 11 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 6 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 903.02 (Alan N. Resnick and Henry J. Sommer eds. 16th ed.)..... | 16 |
| Article 6, Chapter 4, the City of Detroit’s Home Rule City Charter (“Detroit Charter”), §§ 6-401, 6-409, 6-417..... | 15 |
| Detroit Charter, Art. 11, §11-101..... | 15 |
| Emergency Manager Law, Public Act 436 of 2012..... | 17 |
| H. Rep. No. 517, 75th Cong., 1st Sess..... | 11 |
| Home Rule City Act, Public Act 279 of 1909 | 14 |
| Public Act 436 of 2012 | 4, 15, 17 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| Arizona Const. art. 29, § 1(C)..... | 22, 23 |
| Mich. Const. art 9, § 25 | 26 |
| Mich. Const. art 9, § 26 | 26 |
| Mich. Const. art 9, § 7 | 26 |
| Mich. Const. art I, § 17..... | 25 |
| Mich. Const. art. 1, § 10 | 24 |
| Mich. Const. art. IX, § 24 | passim |
| Mich. Const. art. VII, § 1..... | 13 |
| Mich. Const. art. VII, § 17..... | 13 |
| Mich. Const. art. VII, § 21..... | 13 |
| Mich. Const. art. VII, § 22..... | 13 |
| Mich. Const. art. VII, § 27..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Mich. Const. art. XI, § 1 | 15 |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 10, cl. 1 | 24 |
| U.S. Constitution, Article X | 4 |
